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DOCKET NO. 13-035-116 
 

ORDER DENYING REQUESTS FOR 
AGENCY REVIEW AND REHEARING  

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 

ISSUED: November 26, 2013 
 

By The Commission:  

On November 5, 2013, Mrs. Corinne Nielson Roring (“Roring”) filed requests in 

the above-named dockets for agency review and rehearing (“Requests”) of the Commission’s 

Report and Order (“Order”), issued in these dockets on October 3, 2013, which approved power 

purchase agreements (“PPAs”) between PacifiCorp, dba Rocky Mountain Power (“PacifiCorp”) 

and Blue Mountain Power Partners, LLC (“Blue Mountain”) and PacifiCorp and Latigo Wind 

Park, LLC (“Latigo”) and denied Roring’s petitions to intervene.    

 On November 15, 2013, Blue Mountain filed a response to Roring’s Requests, 

and Latigo filed a response on November 19, 2013. 

We deny Roring’s Requests for the following two reasons. First, as noted above, 

the Order was issued October 3, 2013.  Pursuant to Utah Admin. Code § R746-100-11(F) and 

Utah Code Ann. § 63G-4-301(1), petitions for review of Commission orders must be filed within 

30 days of issuance of an order.  Roring’s Requests were filed past the 30 day deadline.  Second, 

pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 63G-4-301(1)(b)(ii), a petition for review of a Commission order 

must state the grounds for review and the relief requested.  Roring’s Requests did not state the 
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grounds for review but instead indicated an intention to “fully brief the facts and issues” at a 

future time.  The 20 day time frame allowed by Utah Code Ann. § 63G-4-302 for our 

consideration of her Requests has expired.1   

Review of this order is governed by Utah Admin. Code § R746-100-11, Utah 

Code Ann. §§ 54-7-15, 63G-4-302(b) and 63G-4-401(3), which requires the filing of a petition 

for judicial review of an order constituting final agency action within 30 days of issuance. 

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, this 26th day of November, 2013. 

        
       /s/ Ron Allen, Chairman 
 
        

/s/ David R. Clark, Commissioner 
 
 
/s/ Thad LeVar, Commissioner 

 
Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
Commission Secretary 
DW#249036 

  

                                                           
1 It is unnecessary to address whether a supplemental filing by Roring within that 20 day time frame would have 
been valid for consideration. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

  I CERTIFY that on the 26th day of November, 2013, a true and correct copy of the 
foregoing was served upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By U.S. Mail: 
 
Latigo Wind Park, LLC 
3000 El Camino Real 
5 Palo Alto Square, Suite 700 
Palo Alto, CA 94306 
 
By Electronic-Mail: 
 
Mark C. Moench (mark.moench@pacificorp.com) 
Yvonne R. Hogle (yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com) 
Daniel Solander (daniel.solander@pacificorp.com) 
Dave Taylor (dave.taylor@pacificorp.com) 
PacifiCorp 
 
Data Request Response Center (datarequest@pacificorp.com) 
PacifiCorp 
 
Gary A. Dodge (gdodge@hjdlaw.com) 
Counsel for Blue Mountain Power Partners, LLC 
 
Christine Mikell (christine@wasatchwind.com) 
Wasatch Wind Intermountain, LLC  
 
Michael D. Cutbirth (mcutbirth@champlinwind.com) 
Blue Mountain Power Partners, LLC 
 
Gary G. Sackett (gsackett@joneswaldo.com) 
Counsel for Latigo Wind Park, LLC 
 
Mary Anne Q. Wood (mawood@woodbalmforth.com) 
Stephen Q. Wood (swood@woodbalmforth.com) 
Kimberly Ceruti (mail@ehc-usa.com)  
Counsel for Ellis-Hall Consultants, LLC 
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Sophie Hayes (sophie@utahcleanenergy.org) 
Sarah Wright (sarah@utahcleanenergy.org) 
Utah Clean Energy 
 
Mrs. Corinne Roring (Utia@frontiernet.net)  
 
Brian Farr (bfarr@utah.gov) 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@utah.gov) 
Justin Jetter (jjetter@utah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
By Hand-Delivery: 
 
Division of Public Utilities 
160 East 300 South, 4thFloor 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
 
Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South, 2ndFloor 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
 
        ____________________________ 
        Administrative Assistant 


